

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal, Arapahoe County District Court
Honorable Theresa M. Slade and
Christina Apostoli
Case Numbers: 2014JD835, 2016JD798, and
2017JD110

Plaintiff-Appellee,
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE INTEREST OF U.L.S.,
Juvenile-Appellant

Megan A. Ring,
Colorado State Public Defender
MARK EVANS
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Attorney Registration: 40156

Case Number: 2018CA473

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. Magistrates must provide a child’s attorney a reasonable opportunity to argue that the child’s shackles should be removed.	4
A. Standard of review.....	4
B. Applicable facts.....	5
i. The February 9, 2017, hearing.....	5
ii. The March 15, 2017, hearing.....	6
iii. The March 28, 2017, hearing.....	7
iv. The April 5, 2017, hearing.....	7
C. Applicable law.....	9
i. Attorneys must have a reasonable opportunity to argue that their clients should not be harmed	9
ii. Shackling harms children.....	11
iii. The 18 th Judicial District’s Administrative Order allows attorneys to argue against shackling.....	15
D. Application	18
i. The magistrate erred by prohibiting U.L.S.’s attorney from arguing that he should not be subject to the harm of shackling.....	18
ii. The magistrate misapplied the Administrative Order	20

II.	The mootness doctrine does not prevent district court review of a magistrate’s refusal to allow argument that a child should be unshackled.	22
A.	Standard of review.....	22
B.	Applicable facts.....	23
C.	Applicable law.....	25
D.	Application.....	28
	i. The issue was not moot.....	28
	ii. Even if moot, the issue was capable of repetition yet evading review.....	29
	iii. Even if moot, the issue was of great public importance.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF CASES

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	10,19
Bostelman v. People, 162 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2007).....	12
Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	11,12,15,18
Eaddy v. People, 115 Colo. 488, 174 P.2d 717 (1946).....	11,12,18
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	10,19
Fitzgerald v. People, 394 P.3d 671 (Colo. 2017).....	4
Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	10,19
In Interest of R.W.S., 728 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 2007).....	13

In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Juvenile Procedure, 26 So. 3d 552 (Fla. 2009).....	13,18
In re Austin S., 45 N.E.3d 1096 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	27
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
In re M.H., 86 A.3d 553 (D.C. 2014).....	26
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	10,19,30
Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	9
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15,19
Moland v. People, 757 P.2d 137 (Colo. 1988)	22,25
People In Interest of A.R., 2018 COA 176.....	9
People In Interest of C.G., 410 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2015).....	23,25-28,33
People in Interest of Ofengand, 183 P.3d 688 (Colo. App. 2008).....	26
People v. Back, 412 P.3d 565 (Colo. App. 2013).....	26,30
People v. Best, 979 N.E.2d 1187 (N.Y. 2012).....	12,18
People v. Bradley, 25 P.3d 1271 (Colo. App. 2001)	10,19
State v. Doe, 333 P.3d 858 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014)	27
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9,10,19
Tiffany A. v. Superior Court, 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 363 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	13,26,27
Trinidad Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Lopez, 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1998)	32,33

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	31,32
Wimberly v. Ettenberg, 194 Colo. 163, 570 P.2d 535 (1977).....	32
Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	15

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 19-2-102.....	34
Sections 26-20-101 to -111.....	15
Code of Judicial Conduct,	
Rule 2.6.....	11,19
Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 51.....	23
Colorado Rules for Magistrates	
Rule 7.....	2,23,30

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment XIV.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Affidavit of Dr. Robert Bidwell, M.D., University of Minnesota.....	13,14
Affidavit of Dr. Marty Beyer, Ph.D., Yale University.....	14
Affidavit of Dr. Eugene Griffin, Ph.D. and J.D., Northwestern University.....	14
Affidavit of Dr. Louis Kraus, M.D., The Chicago Medical School.....	14
Affidavit of Dr. Donald Rosenblitt, M.D., Duke University School of Medicine.....	13,14

Colorado Judicial Branch,
Annual Statistical Report (Fiscal Year 2018), available at
[..https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Administration/Planning
andAnalysis/Annual Statistical Reports/2018/FY2018FINAL.pdf](https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Administration/Planning%20and%20Analysis/Annual%20Statistical%20Reports/2018/FY2018FINAL.pdf)
..... 29
